BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-50 1-115
Issue 4, November 1981
REFERENCE
500AD, ADM, E/F, FM, H, L/M, MM, P, R/S, SM, U, W /Y
YM, 501F, P, U, 5148, 8M, AND 5168 TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND CONNECTIONS

2.01 The 500- and 501-type telephone sets are sin­
gle line sets.
B. Ordering Guide
2.02 All parts of the set enclosed by the housing
mount on a metal base. The network and line
switch are riveted to the base and are not replace­
able.
2.03 Tables A and B list components of these sets.
2.04 The D4BU mounting cord and H4DU handset
cord must be ordered separately.
2.05 These sets are available in standard colors as
indicated in Table C. Components available in
color include the dial or apparatus blank, handset,
mounting cord, and housing. Components other than
the housing must have the code completed by adding
the desired color suffix (Table C). For ordering infor­
mation on caps and lamp caps, refer to Table D.
C. Design ·features
2.06 The 501-type telephone sets are identical to a
similarly coded 500-type set except for the
addition of a 3-element, cold-cathode, gas-filled tube,
coded 426A. •The 501-type telephone sets are re­
placed by the 500FM with the 426A tube added .•
(a) 500EIF(MD), 501F(MD), and 500FM:
(1) Equipped with plunger switch (Fig. 5) to
avoid interference with dialing or talking of
another customer on a party line.
(2) With set off-hook, only the receiver is
bridged on the line as a monitor until the
plunger switch is lifted to connect the talking
and dialing circuits.
(b) 500L!M(MD) and 500MM:
• Supplied wired for 1A1, 1A2, •6A, and 6B•
key telephone system. Can be wired for sepa­
rate ringer circuit.
• Earlier sets which were converted for key
telephone system use will have an asterisk(*)
stamped on the base after lhe code number.
• The 500L/M is equipped with 4-conductor
mounting cord.
• The 500MM requires a H4DU handset cord
and a D4BU, D6AM, or D6AP mounting cord
which must be ordered separately.
• Current model sets are not equipped with a
terminal strip (Fig. 6).
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-50 1-115
.TABLE A.
TELEPHONE SET COMPONENT PARTS
APP
TEL SET CODE DIALt
BLANK:j:
RINGER§
AD* 9H - N1A
ADM 9HA - T1A
E* - 95C C4A
F* 9CA - C4A
FM 9CA - C4A
H* 9CA - C4A
L* - 95C C4B
M* 9CA - C4B
500 MM 9CA - C4B
P* 9CA - C4A
U* 9CA - C4A
R* - 95C C4B
S* 9H - C4B
SM 9HA - C4B
W* - 95C C4B
Y* 9CA - C4B
YM 9CA - C4B

Fig. 13-811455824 (P-14E582) Retainer Ring Fig. 14-Retainer Ring Mounted in Set Housing
TABLE B
HOUSING AND PLUNGER ASSEMBLY ORDERING GUIDE
TEL
BASIC COLOR SUFFIX AND CHECK NUMBER (NOTE)
SET
COMCODE
(NOTE) BLACK IVORY GREEN RED YELLOW WHITE LT. BEIGE BLUE
500ADM 841016---- 751 NA 769 NA NA NA 777 NA
500FM 841008---- 006 014 022 030 043 055 063 071
500MM 840183---- 032 503 511 537 560 586 ~- 602 628
500SM 841017--- 353 361 379 387 395 403 411 429
500YM 841008---- 501 519 527 535 543 550 568 576
514BM 841017---- 056 064 072 080 098 106 114 122
Not6: To complete comcode number add color suffix and check number shown.
Page 7
SECTION 502-501-115
(d) 241-Type Amplifier: A defective 241-type
amplifier will cause loss of or low output from
the headset transmitter. DO NOT ATTEMPT
FIELDS REPAIRS ON THE 241-TYPE
AMPLIFIER. Replace if amplifier is defec­
tive.
~-
/ GI5A
H4DU HANDSET
HANDSET
CORD
Fig. 15-500-Type (Modular) Telephone Set Assembly
Page 8
TABLE C
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TELEPHONE SET, MOUNTING CORD, AND HANDSET
COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03
Ivory -50
Moss Green -51
Red -53
Yellow -56
White -58
Lt. Beige -60
Aqua Blue -62
ISS 4 I SECTION 502-501-115
TABLED
LAMP CAP AND CAP ORDERING GUIDE FOR 500H (MD) I 5148 (MD) I AND 514BM
TELEPHONE SETS
LAMP CAP (5001-\. FIG. 12) CAP (5148 AND BM,FIG. 7)
COLOR
P-NUMBER COMCODE P-NUMBER COMCODE
Black P-80F903 818069031 P-87C603 818736035
Ivory P-80F950 818069502 P-87C650 818736506
Moss Green P-80F951 818069510 P-87C651 818736514
Red P-80F953 818069536 P-87C653 818736530
Yellow P-80F956 818069569 P-87C656 818736563
White P-80F958 818069585 P-87C658 818736589
Lt. Beige P-80F960 818069601 P-87C660 818736605
Aqua Blue P-80F962 818069627 P-87C662 818736621
Page 9
SECTION 502-501-11 5
Page 10
LINE
CIRCUIT
SPEAKERPHONE
CIRCUIT
CONNECTIONS
BY LOCAL
OPTION
\
I"'
'
2 /
'
27 ~
49 ~
P3
24 ~
P4
48 < Tl
23 < Rl
2el < ~· LK
46 <
3
0
5
0
6
0
(W)
(W)
I
~tl~
:::·:::
:iii!\[
iti
!Ili
*ill:
i *
-
EBEM 4
<v> )K
I .I
r~